

The
Bangladesh  Gazette

Extraordinary
Published by Authority

TUESDAY, DECEMBER 14, 1982

GOVERNMENT OF THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF BANGLADESH
MINISTRY OF FINANCE AND PLANNING

Internal Resources Division

(Excise)

NOTIFICATIONS

Dhaka, the 14th December, 1982

No. S.R.O.417-L/82/77-Excise.—In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 12A of the Excises and Salt Act, 1944 (I of 1944), the Government is pleased to exempt medicine or medicinal products, all sorts, falling under Item No. 04·09 of the First Schedule to the said Act from the payment of the whole of excise duty leviable thereon for the period from January 1, 1983 to June 30, 1983 (both days inclusive).

[C.No. 70/M(E)/NBR/82]

No. S.R.O.418-L/82/78-Excise.—In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 12A of the Excises and Salt Act, 1944 (I of 1944), the Government is pleased to make the following further amendments in this Division's Notification No. S. R. O. 202-L/81-40-Excise, dated the 6th June, 1981, namely:—

In the aforesaid Notification, in TABLE 1,—

(1) *after* Item No. 10·04 in column 1 and the entries relating thereto in columns 2 and 3, the following shall be *inserted*, namely:—

“10·06 Steel fittings and fixtures made wholly Nil.”;
or partly of steel and parts thereof,
including frames for doors, windows and
ventilators and balustrades

- (2) for Item No. 10-07 in column 1 and the entries relating thereto in columns 2 and 3, the following shall be *substituted*, namely:—

“10-07 Aluminium fittings and fixtures made wholly or partly of aluminium and parts thereof, including doors, windows, ventilators or their frames and balustrades Nil.”

By order of the
Chief Martial Law Administrator

TABARAK ALI
Joint Secretary.

[C. No. 1(18) Exc-I/81(P-III)].

MINISTRY OF LAW AND LAND REFORMS

Law and Parliamentary Affairs Division

Justice Branch, Section-VII-

NOTIFICATION

Dhaka, the 14th December 1982

No. S.R.O.419-L/82/298-Judl.VII/2N-107/80.—In exercise of the powers conferred by section 14 of the Muslim Marriages and Divorces (Registration) Act, 1974 (LII of 1974), the Government is pleased to make the following further amendments in the Muslim Marriages and Divorces (Registration) Rules, 1975, namely:—

In the aforesaid Rules,—

- (1) in rule 3, in sub-rule (1) for clause (d) the following shall be *substituted*, namely:—

“(d) the Principal or Superintendent of a Government Madrasah of the district or, where there is no Government Madrasah, the Head Moulvi of a Government High School of the district to be nominated by the Government; and”;
and

- (2) for rule 10 the following shall be *substituted*, namely:—

“10. **Jurisdiction.**—The area for which a Nikah Registrar may be licensed shall be,—

- (a) in the case of a municipality,—

- (i) if it is, under a municipal corporation, not more than the areas of five wards;
- (ii) if it is in a district headquarter, not more than the areas of eight wards; and
- (iii) if otherwise, not more than the areas to which that municipality extends; and

- (b) in other cases, not more than the areas of ten unions.”.

By order of the
Chief Martial Law Administrator

M. ZAMAN
Deputy Secretary.

MINISTRY OF FINANCE AND PLANNING
NATIONAL BOARD OF REVENUE

(Income-tax)

NOTIFICATION

Dhaka, the 14th December 1982

No. S.R.O.420-L/82.—The following draft of certain further amendment to the Income-tax Rules, which the National Board of Revenue proposes to make in exercise of the powers conferred by section 59 of the Income-tax Act, 1922 (XI of 1922), is hereby published as required by sub-section (4) of that section, for the information of all persons likely to be affected thereby, and notice is hereby given that the said draft will be taken into consideration on or after the 10th January, 1983. Any objection or suggestion which may be received from any person in respect of the said draft before the date specified will be considered by the National Board of Revenue:

Draft Amendment

In the aforesaid Rules, in rule 28, for the letters and figure "Rs. 400" wherever occurring the words "taka three thousand" shall be substituted.

M. MATIUR RAHMAN

Member (Taxes).

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

Political Branch

Section IV

NOTIFICATION

Dhaka, the 14th December 1982

No. S.R.O.421-L/82/FA-23/82(Poll-IV)/785.—In exercise of the powers conferred by section 17 of the Arms Act, 1878 (XI of 1878) the Government is pleased to make the following further amendment in the Arms Rules, 1924, namely:—

In the aforesaid Rules, in rule 31, in clause (b), after the words "Sub-divisional Magistrate", the words "or any Thana Nirbahi Officer" shall be inserted.

By order of the
Chief Martial Law Administrator

M. S. ALAM

Deputy Secretary.

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

Defence Division

NOTIFICATION

Dhaka, the 14th December 1982

No. S.R.O. 422-L/82.—The following draft of certain further amendments to the Cantonment Servants Rules, 1954, which it is proposed to make in exercise of the powers conferred by section 280 of the Cantonments Act, 1924 (II of 1924), is hereby published as required by sub-section (1) of the said section

for the information of persons likely to be affected thereby and notice is hereby given that the draft will be taken into consideration on or after six weeks.

Any objection or suggestion which may be received from any person with respect to the said draft before the date specified will be considered by the Government:

Draft Amendments

In the aforesaid Rules,—

(1) throughout the Rules, unless otherwise specified—

(a) for the word "Pakistan" wherever occurring the word "Bangladesh" shall be *substituted*;

(b) for the word "Central Government" wherever occurring the word "Government" shall be *substituted*;

(2) in rule 1, in sub-rule (1), the word "Pakistan" shall be *omitted*;

(3) in rule 2, in sub-rule (1), clause (g) shall be *omitted*;

(4) in rule 7,—

(a) for sub-rule (1) the following shall be *substituted*, namely:—
“(1) Subject to the provisions of sub-rule (1a), the Executive Officer shall appoint all servants whose pay on appointment does not exceed taka three hundred twenty-five per mensem.”;

(b) in sub-rule (1a), for the word "rupees" the word "taka" shall be *substituted*;

(c) in sub-rule (3), for the words "Central Government or any Provincial Government" the word "Government" shall be *substituted*;

(5) in rule 8, in sub-rule (1), in clause (d), for the words "a Provincial or Central Legislature" the word "Parliament" shall be *substituted*;

(6) in rule 42, in sub-rule (2), in clause (c), for the words "State Bank of Pakistan" the words "Bangladesh Bank" shall be *substituted*;

(7) in rule 48, the word "Pakistan" shall be *omitted*;

(8) in rule 51,—

(a) in sub-rule (1), for the letters and figure "Rs. 120" the word and figure "taka 300·00" shall be *substituted*; and

(b) in sub-rule (2), for the word and figure "Rs. 5" the word and figure "taka 10·00" shall be *substituted*;

(9) in rule 54, in sub-rule (1), for the word "Pakistan" the words "the People's Republic of Bangladesh" shall be *substituted*;

(10) in rule 61, the word "Pakistan" shall be *omitted*.

By order of the
Chief Martial Law Administrator

M. A. KHAN
Deputy Secretary.